

No. 23-14

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DELILAH DIAZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

L. Nicole Allan
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111

Carlton F. Gunn
1010 North Central Ave.
No. 100
Glendale, CA 91202

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
Easha Anand
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... 1

I. As the Government concedes, the split is
real..... 2

II. This case is the rare vehicle that will allow
this Court to answer the question
presented..... 5

III. The Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of Rule
704(b) is wrong..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	2
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	8
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023)	2
<i>Caraballo-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1065 (2017)	6
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1121 (2023)	6
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	7, 9
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 142 S. Ct. 681 (2022)	6
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)	2
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966) (per curiam).....	6
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022)	6, 8, 10
<i>Samia v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2004 (2023)	6
<i>United States v. Cuellar</i> , 478 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2007)	4

<i>United States v. Esparza</i> , 999 F.2d 545 (9th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 725 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Rodriguez</i> , 621 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United States v. Gutierrez-Farias</i> , 294 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>United States v. Ibarra</i> , 493 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 23 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2022)	4, 7
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Medina</i> , 346 F.3d 121 (5th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>United States v. Montes-Salas</i> , 669 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 255 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001)	4, 6
<i>United States v. Quintero</i> , 567 Fed. Appx. 522 (9th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Velasquez</i> , 322 F.3d 868 (5th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>United States v. Valencia-Lopez</i> , 971 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2020)	9
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 704(b)	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9

Other Authorities

- Graham, Marty, *Mexican Cartels Trick Border Crossers into Being Drug Mules*, Reuters (Apr. 15, 2012)1, 2
- Mejías-Pascoe, Sofía, *'Blind Mule' Crossed Border with 100 Pounds of Meth and Had No Idea*, Times of San Diego (June 3, 2023)1
- Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2009)7, 8
- Smith, Emily, *'Blind Mules' Unknowingly Ferry Drugs Across the U.S.-Mexico Border*, CNN (Jan. 24, 2012).....1
- United States Customs and Border Protection, *Drug Seizure Statistics FY2023*, <https://perma.cc/EX8Y-MLV9> (last updated Sept. 22, 2023)3
- United States Sentencing Commission, *Quick Facts: Methamphetamine Trafficking Offenses, Fiscal Year 2022*, <https://perma.cc/H9N6-7Q35>3
